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ARTHUR WooDns

Gl BroADwWAY
ROOM 3012

NEWYORK OI1TY

TELEPHONE : BowrLING GREEN 4290
CABLE AND Rapio : Corsworp, NEw YORK

March 17, 1927.

John D, Rockefeller, Jr., Esquire,

Ormond Beach,

Florida.

Dear Mr, Rockefeller: 5

As you may remember, Dean Edmund E. Déj, of the University of
Michigan, has been working with the Memoriel this winter with a temporary
leave of abgence from his univergity. Our idea has been to try him for the
work which Professor Ford did a year ago, that is, in particular charge of the
details of the social science work of the Memoriel, leaving Ruml free for the
more general direction.

We took him on only after long thought, and after congultation with
him and with many others, the result of which made us feel that he was rarely
cualified for the work we had in mind. The results of his being here have all
confirmed this feeling. He is a high-grade man, very hapvoy in his personal
contacts, with wide knowledge of the subject, and wide acquaintance. He isg
g firgt-class scholar, but not at all of the variety that devotes itgelf naturally
to intense and narrow research work.

Fogsdick, Ruml and I believe that it would be most desirable if he
should become a member of the staff. The difficulty is that he would have to
be paid what would seem to be a very large salary, judged by the salaries of
thoge in parallel positions in the Memorial and the other foundations. His
present salary, at the University of Michigan is $10,000. This is free of fed-
eral income tax. In addition, he :eceives some $3500 in fees for consultations

from Detroit industrial concerns. He has been offered the position of Dean

of the Faculties of the University at a tex-free salary of $15,000, and would
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still be in a position to contimue his consulting work. Ruml believes that
he wounld come to the demorial for $18,000, though this would be %500 less than
he might reasonably expect if he continues at the University, and though the
expenges of living are markedly higher in New York than in Michigan, He re-
marked to Ruml once, in talking the whole matter over, that while he thought
he ought not to make any substantial financisl sacrifice in view of the fact
that he has a wife and four children, yet he wanted to mske his deecision primarily
in termgs of the nature of thé work.
As you know, the highest salary which 1s paid to any officer of the
Boards is $17,500 to Dr. Vincent. Of course, in the process of considering re-
organization for the Boardes, the salary question will come up. Indeed, it has
been considered by all who have made suggestiong looking toward reorganization,
We feel that if the work of the llemorial is to be well handled, we
must have the best possible brains available snd we ought not to pass up the
chance of landing Dsy. For that reason, could this not be considersd on an
individuad basig? If you approve, the matter can be taken up by the Executive
Committee. I have talked this over with Fosdick and he agrees with me that
no matter what changeg our reorganization plans may effect, Day is the sort

of man that we should want permaenently with us.

Sincerely yours,

Arstuun oo

AW GO
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Mareh 21, 1927«

Dear Mr. Woods:

I have your leatter of Mereh 17th about the emp loyment
of Dean Days Thile there may be as in the present instance
exceptional situations that would seem to justify the payment of
an abnorral salary t0 an unusual man in one of the foundations,

1 am wondering whether the principle of keeping a certain relation-
ship among the salari.es pald ithe vpspective leaders in these boards
is not of greater importance. 1 vecall thet when I talked with
Dr. Judson of the 'niversit of Chicag some years ago about b
coming the President of the Rockeferller Poundation, he wanted &
salary and perquisites which were cons iderably above what we had
been payinge vhile I was disaprointed not to have him come,

T a1t it was unwise to establish the standard of componsation
which he recuested., Time has proved that things turned out

much better than if he had come. I recell recently, too, a
question of a certain pastor up in Yer Pngland whom we had thought
of calling to the Park Avenur Church. He was giving geveral
lebtures a week at a nedr by ocollege and doing much outside speak-
ing, which with his salary as pastor ol his church netted him &
large income. YFaturally he felt he ought not to rogerive less from
us o To pay as much would have been very upsetting to established
standords, and we made him no offer. Subsequent events have
here too proved that we acted wisely. 1 Desns Day were coming

25 the head of the one of the foundatlons, that would be somewhat
different, but to come us head of one of the departments 1is qui te
another thimg,

A1l this I say without kmnowing Dean Day or having the
personal sttraction to him which you and other men have, In spite
of the sbove, which expresses my present opinion, I shall of course
we glgd to discuss the matter with you immedlately upon my return.
1f thie thing were done it could only be done, as I now see it, by
his being paid by the Hemorial which would be a normal salsry for
such & position and my paying him confidentially the difference.
Sut even this I presume Ruml would know.

Very sincerely,
Mr. A¥thur Voods,
61 Broadway,
Hew York City.
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ARTHUR WooDs

Gl BroAanpwAy
IROOM 3012

NEWYORK C1TY

Terernone : BowLing OREEN 42900
CABLE AND Ranio : Corsworp, NEw YORK

April 4, 1927.

.
Dean Day

G e B

Memorandum for Mr. Rockefeller:

As 1 telephoned Robert Gumbel this afternoon, Dean Dey
went back to the University of Michigan on the first of April, since
his temnﬁd then instead of the first of May, as I had thought.
I talked the matter over with Dr. Vincent, but he does not know Day,
80 We confin?d the discussion to the financilal aspect of it. As the
result ofizifﬂand of further talk with Fosdick and Ruml, we have
decided it would not be right to disturb the salary equilibrium among
the different Boards, as would be the case if we offered Day $18,000,
and that also it would not be right to have part of his salary come from
you. We are therefore going to be frank with him, and tell him that the
most we could pay would be $15,000. If he cannot come now for that sum,
we might be able to offer more after reorganization plans have been matured.
If he should come for this sum, it would give us a pretty good line on

a—-w" i

his calibre.

AWl/L
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26 Broazdway
New York

April 12, 1927

My dear Dean Day:

I had hoped before your period of work with the Laura Spelman
Rockefeller Memorial ended to have had the pleasure of meeting you and of
talking with you sbout the interesting problems with which you have been con-
cerned. Unfortunately, I waited too long, end when I trled to get you to
lunch with me one day last week, was told you had gone west,

What you have done during the past three months makesg the
officers and trustees of the Memorial all the more desirous of having your re-
laetionship to the Memorial a continuing one. Mr. Ruml's letter to you of
April 8th I have seen. I know that living expenses in New York are high and
asgume that on the basis of the financial proposition made you by the Memorial,
if you ceme to New York you would do so at a finencial sacrifice. On the other
hand, because it must be governed by salaries paid its other officers as well
as those paeid by our other Boards, the Memorial cannot make you & more

attractive proposition.,

Under these circumstances, I am writing in confidence to say
thet as an entirely perscnal matter between you end me, I shall be happy to
gupplement the compensation offered you by the Memorial each year while you
continue with the Memorial, should you accept its offer, so as to bring your

total compensation from these two sources up to $18,000, paying thie supplemental
sum directly to you. If a little later on the Memorial finds itself in a

position to increase your compensation without embarressment, my payment would
be thereby similarly decreased. If entered into, this arrangement should be

confidential,

Trusting that you will feel that the opportunities for service

offered by the Memorial are such as 10 justify your sccepting the offer which
it hes made you, and looking forward with pleasure to knowing you and working

with you, I am
Very sincerely,

(Signed) John D. Rockefeller, Jr.

Dean Bdmund E, Day
University of Michigan

Ann Arbor, Michigan
(419):9 4



OFFICE OF THE
DEAN

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR

SCHOOIL. OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

April 16, 1927

My dear lMr. Rockefeller,

Your kind letter of April 12th is
very much appreciated. I had not expected any such special
arrsngement as you suggest. Perhaps on that very account I
find your generous consideration of my interests most grati-
fying. £8 you can readily realize, there are meny issues
involved in the decision which I have to make. For meny
years 1 have thought of myself as permanently committed to
University life. The idea of severing my academic connec-
tions hag perhaps given me more pause than it should have.

1 should have liked to have gone over the whole situation
with you and regret that we missed seeing each other. A3
you must know, the posgibilities of the work with the lem-
orial interest me greatly. I can see unusual opportunities
for important constructive work. Thus far, however, I have
not been able to arrive at a definite conclusion in’ the mat—
ter. I am now honing to come to a decision within the next
two or three weeks. lieanwhile, please accept my sincere
thanks for the interest which you have taken in my behalf.

Sincerely yours,

Mcﬁ?

lir. John D. Rockefeller, Jr.
26 Broadwey
New York City, N. Y.



CURTIS,FOSDICK & BELKNA P
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW

Sl BROADWAY
JAMES F.CURTIS

RAYMOND B.FOSDICK
CHAUNCEY BELKNAP

WILLIAM J.CURTIS
COUNSEL
NEW YORK

CABLE ADDRESS: CURTISITE

September 27, 1927

Dear Robert:

On April 12, 1927, Mr. Rockefeller wrote to Dean Edmund
E. Day, in confidence, saying that he would personally supvlement the
salary offered by the Memorial s0 as to bring the total compensation up
to $18,000. Dean Day accepted the offer and the Memorial is paying
$15,000., leaving a balence of $3,000 per annum payable by Mr. Rockefeller.
Dean Day started his work on July 1lst, and I sugeest that this be taken
care of quarterly. Thus at the end of September, there would be due him
$750,

Will you take care of thig item? I am teking it up with

you at Runl's suggestion, A copy of Mr. Rockefeller's letter to Dean Day
is enclosed herewith.

Very truly yours,

R A4
/

Mr. Robert W. Gumbel
26 Broadway
New York City
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September 28th, 1927.




My dear Ire. lays \/

3ince there is a likelihood that conferences in which you have
had a part, lookiog to the possible reorganlzatiosn of the work of the
several foundations established by my father, may result ln soae readjust-
meats, it would be matural for you to be wondering what if any effect
suoch readjustments if made would have upen your own position with the

Memorial,

As Chairmap cof the Board of the Fookefeller Foundation and
rresident of the Memorial, may I say that if any changes are nade, in my
opinion they would affeot only the auspices under wiileh you might work,
not your wori, which I belleve will undoubtedly be carried On along the
lines projested whether under the ausplees of the lemorial as at present
or of the lioekefeller Foundation, should the two bourds amalgemate. If
the sooial sclences should be transferred to the Foundation, it would be
my idea,and I should so regommend to the Board, that you be asked to con-
tinue im charge of the work, in which event 1t is highly probable thatl
the program of work would be gemerally speaking euch as might be recom-
mended by the Memorial Trustees Committee of lleview now enguced in the
study of thls guestlon. Jubjeect to the findinge of this report, my
1dea would be that the finsneial provision for this work would roughly
be that which is ipvolved in carrying out the present program. Of
gourse any plan of reorgunization which night be adopted would provide
for adequate representation on the Doard of those gompetent to pass on
the problems of the soclial sclenges.

In the light of the above, [ hope ;mﬂ#will give yourself no
slightest concern as regards the outcome of the gonferences and negot la-
tions now in progress between the Boards. That the work of the social
saiences will zo on much as at present and that you are unquestionably
the man to develop that iaportant fleld seems to me certalp beyond the
peradventure of a doubt.

1 am going South Thursday for two weeks, but if on my return
you eare to dlscuss any phase of this matter with me, I shall be happy to
meet you for that purpose, or, in the meantlme to have you talk with Nr.
woods or Mr. Fosdiek. The purpose of this letter is to relleve you of any
anxlety as regards a possible change in the immediate fature of your work.

Yery truly,

JOHN D, EOUKEFELLER, JR.
Dean H. Z. lay, )
Laura Jpelman Roekefoller Memorlal,
61 Broadway,
Hew York Qity.
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EDMUND E. DAY

May 8th, 1928.

My dear Mr. Rockefeller:

When I wrote you under date of March 17th in reply
to your earlier letter of the 7th, I knew that my letter must
seem rather unsatisfactory. At the time I could not be as
definite as I should have liked to be; I had no option but to
be comewhat evasive. ©Since then, however, my situation hag
become clear. I am now able to say that 1 shall be very glad
to accept the opportunities which you indicate in your kind
letter of March 7th are open to me.

The program in social science is not only important
as 1t stande; it has challenging posgsibilities for the future.
It will be a privilege to contribute to the wise development
of this program in every way that lies within my nower. The
agssurances contained in your letter of the 7th remove every
doubt as to the extraordinary magnitude of the opportunities

presented.

My resignation from the positions I now hold at the

University of Michigan goes forward today. 1 am now viewing
with enthusiasm the prospective work here at "Number 61" which

you have made available to me.

Sincerely yours,

lr. Johm D. Roekefeller, Jr.,

26 Broadway,
New York, N.Y.




v OFFICE OF
| JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, JR&,

May 23, 19? _

'

My desr Professor Day: O

Your letter of liay 8th was du Ly received. _ P

The trustees of the laura Spelmar

i
)
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F@FFICE Gy
JOHN D, ROCKEFELL &1,

Uctober <5th, 1948.

Dear lMr. Keebler:

v . _ Please cancel from the record the pledge made _ 3 .

P - by lir. John D. Rockefeller, Junior to Dean Edmund Day —

. | & T e _ |
et g dated in which lr. Rockefeller guaranteed
ean's total compensation to $18,000.




